
 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 2 November 2010 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members First alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
RS Patel (Chair) Kabir Kataria 
Sheth (Vice-Chair) Mistry Mitchell Murray 
Adeyeye Hossain Mashari 
Baker Steel HM Patel 
Cummins Cheese Allie 
Daly Naheerathan Ogunro 
Hashmi Castle Clues 
Kataria Oladapo Powney 
Long Thomas Powney 
McLennan J Moher Moloney 
CJ Patel Lorber Castle 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer,  
(020) 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
Members’ briefing will take place at 6.15pm in Committee Room 4 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 13 October 2010   1 - 14 

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

 NORTHERN AREA 

3. 15 Eversley Avenue, Wembley, HA9 9JZ (Ref. 10/1942)  Barnhill; 19 - 24 

4. 55 Dollis Hill Lane London NW2 6JH (Ref. 10/2241)  Dudden Hill; 25 - 30 

5. Fryent Primary School, Church Lane, London, NW9 8JD 
(Ref. 10/2026)  

Fryent; 31 - 38 

6. Former Blarney Stone, Blackbird Hill, London, NW9 8RR 
(Ref. 10/2053)  

Welsh Harp; 39 - 60 

 SOUTHERN AREA 

7. Flats 1-4 INC, 142A High Road, London, NW10 (Ref. 
10/2106)  

Willesden Green; 61 - 70 

8. 26A Chevening Road, London, NW6 6DD (Ref. 10/1476)  Queens Park; 71 - 76 

9. 40A-D INC, St Julians Ro
[...]


Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



        
     
Supplementary Information Item No. 6 

Planning Committee on 2 November, 2010 Case No. 10/2053 

__________________________________________________ 
 
Location Former Blarney Stone, Blackbird Hill, London, NW9 8RR 
Description Proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the Blarney Stone Public House, 

Kingsbury, with the erection of two 3-storey houses and 34 flats in 3/4/5 
storeys above a retail unit of 470m² and parking partly at basement level, with 
associated landscaping 

 
Agenda Page Number: 39 
 
Consultation responses 
 
Three additional letters of objection have been received. The objections reiterate previous 
comments. Additional points raised are:  
 
• Proposal would be harmful to the adjoining conservation area 
• Site never intended to be used for residential or retail use 
 
These matters have been addressed within the remarks section of the main committee 
report. 
 
Members site visit 
 
A number of issues were raised by members during the site visit on 30th October 2010. 
These issues include: 
 
• Impact/scale from residential gardens to the north; 
• Use and prominence of the retail unit; 
• Play facilities; 
• Access for cars and servicing in view of local conditions; and 
• Mix of units proposed on site. 
 
These issues have been addressed within the remarks section of the main committee report. 
 
Comparison of existing and proposed car parking and servicing provision on the site 
 
The former public house provided 29 formal parking spaces within the site. No designated 
service area was provided, however this is likely to have been carried out within the parking 
area. The site could be accessed from both Blackbird Hill and Old Church Lane. The 
proposed development includes 37 car parking spaces for the residential units at basement 
level together with a designated service area to the front of the retail unit accessed off Old 
Church Lane. It is not considered that 
[...]
e submitted plans do show details of refuse storage but it is important that the proposed 
facilities are in place prior to the occupation of the new units, as such the following condition 
is suggested:  
 
The details of refuse and recycling storage as indicated on the approved plans shall be fully 
implemented prior to occupation of the proposed flats and shall be permanently maintained 
thereafter.  
 
Reason: To allow the Local Planning Authority to exercise proper control over the 
development and to ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
by neighbouring occupiers of their properties. 
 
Recommendation: Remains Approval subject to Legal Agreement  
 
 
DocSuppF 
     
   

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Report Item No. 11 

Planning Committee on 2 November, 2010 Case No. 10/2202 

__________________________________________________ 
 
RECEIVED: 31 August, 2010 
 
WARD: Tokyngton 
 
PLANNING AREA: Wembley Consultative Forum 
 
LOCATION: Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium, Royal Route, Wembley, HA9 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a 7-storey building comprising 7,544m² of designer-outlet 

retail (Use Class A1), 306m² of sports retail (Use Class A1), 6,176m² of 
food & drink (Use Class A3, A4 or A5), 9,430m² of leisure (9-screen 
multiplex cinema, Use Class D2) and associated infrastructure, 
including partially covered pedestrian “retail walk”, relating to plot 
“W07” of the Quintain outline planning consent reference 03/3200. 
 
This application is submitted as the Reserved Matters pursuant to 
condition 2 (i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (siting, design, appearance, means of 
access and landscaping), and details pursuant to conditions 6 (iii) (iv) 
(v) (scheme parameters), 60 (disabled access), 63 (sunlight/daylight 
studies) and 64 (wind-tunnel testing) for Plot W07 only of outline 
planning permission reference 03/3200, dated 29 September 2004. 
 
Planning consent reference 03/3200 was for: 
Works for
[...]
er 
Majesty's Stationary Officer © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Brent, DBRE201 
2005 
 

This map is indicative only. 
 
 
   

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



           

Supplementary Information Item No. 11 

Planning Committee on 2 November, 
2010 

Case No. 10/2202 

__________________________________________________ 
 
Location Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium, Royal Route, Wembley, HA9 
Description Erection of a 7-storey building comprising 7,544m² of designer-outlet retail 

(Use Class A1), 306m² of sports retail (Use Class A1), 6,176m² of food & drink 
(Use Class A3, A4 or A5), 9,430m² of leisure (9-screen multiplex cinema, Use 
Class D2) and associated infrastructure, including partially covered pedestrian 
“retail walk”, relating to plot “W07” of the Quintain outline planning consent 
reference 03/3200. 
 
This application is submitted as the Reserved Matters pursuant to condition 2 
(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (siting, design, appearance, means of access and 
landscaping), and details pursuant to conditions 6 (iii) (iv) (v) (scheme 
parameters), 60 (disabled access), 63 (sunlight/daylight studies) and 64 (wind-
tunnel testing) for Plot W07 only of outline planning permission reference 
03/3200, dated 29 September 2004. 
 
Planning consent reference 03/3200 was for: 
Works for the re-orientation of Wembley Arena; Class A1 (Retail) comprising 
up to 14,200m² designer retail outlet, 11,800m² sports retailing; Class A1/A2 
shops/financial and professional services up to 8,000m² (including up to 
2,000m² supermarket); Class A1 (Retail) comprising up to 400 square metres 
of hotel boutique retail; Class A3 (Food and Drink), up to 12,700m²; Class B1 
(a) (b) and (c) Business, up to 63,000m²; Class C1 (Hotel), up to 25,400m²; 
Class C1/Sui Generis (Hotel apartments), up to 26,700m²; Class C2 
(Residential institutions) up to 
[...]
ecommendation: Remains approval 
Revised drawings: 
 
050_003 Rev D  050_020 Rev C 
050_004 Rev D  050_021 Rev D 
050_005 Rev D  050_030 Rev D 
050_006 Rev C  050_031 Rev D 
050_007 Rev C  050_032 Rev D 
050_008 Rev C  050_042 Rev B 
050_009 Rev B  050_043 Rev B 
050_011 Rev B 
 
 
DocSuppF 
     
   

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Report Item No. 13 

Planning Committee on 2 November, 2010 Case No. 10/2164 

__________________________________________________ 
 
RECEIVED: 31 August, 2010 
 
WARD: Stonebridge 
 
PLANNING AREA: Harlesden Consultative Forum 
 
LOCATION: Land next to Central Middlesex Hospital, Acton Lane, London, NW10 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 3 linked buildings for mixed-use development on land next 

to Central Middlesex Hospital, to provide 891m² of retail/food & drink 
(Use Class A1 or A3) and 17,842m² of care & treatment or secure 
hospital floorspace (Use Class C2/C2A – residential institutions or 
secure residential institutions), with formation of refuse storage, loading 
bay, cycle storage, car-parking and associated landscaping 

 
APPLICANT: Montpelier Estates  
 
CONTACT:  
 
PLAN NO'S:  
(see condition 2 for details) 
__________________________________________________________    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
To grant planning permission subject to referral to the Mayor of London under the Town and 
Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008 and the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 
or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the Head of Planning, or other duly authorised 
person, to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Borough Solicitor. 
 
 
SECTION 106 DETAILS 
As this scheme is identical to that previously granted Outline and Reserved Matters approval, the 
Section 106 Heads of Terms for this application should reflect the original agreement. 
  
The application requires a Section 106 Agreement, in order to secure the following benefits:- 
 
a) Payment of the Councils legal
[...]
 INC, St Julians Road, London, NW6 7LB 
Description Erection of front and rear mansard roof, with 2 dormer windows at front and 2 

at rear, to create 1 two-bedroom flat at third-floor level of each property, with 
associated refuse storage area to front of flats 

 
Agenda Page Number: 85 
 
A query regarding the storage and disposal of waste has been raised by ex-councillor 
Anthony Dunn. This application aims to store waste on the forecourt which is of a limited size. 
The submitted plans do show details of refuse storage but it is important that the proposed 
facilities are in place prior to the occupation of the new units, as such the following condition 
is suggested:  
 
The details of refuse and recycling storage as indicated on the approved plans shall be fully 
implemented prior to occupation of the proposed flats and shall be permanently maintained 
thereafter.  
 
Reason: To allow the Local Planning Authority to exercise proper control over the 
development and to ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
by neighbouring occupiers of their properties. 
 
Recommendation: Remains Approval subject to Legal Agreement  
 
 
DocSuppF 
     
   

Page 179



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank



           

Supplementary Information Item No. 11 

Planning Committee on 2 November, 
2010 

Case No. 10/2202 

__________________________________________________ 
 
Location Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium, Royal Route, Wembley, HA9 
Description Erection of a 7-storey building comprising 7,544m² of designer-outlet retail 

(Use Class A1), 306m² of sports retail (Use Class A1), 6,176m² of food & drink 
(Use Class A3, A4 or A5), 9,430m² of leisure (9-screen multiplex cinema, Use 
Class D2) and associated infrastructure, including partially covered pedestrian 
“retail walk”, relating to plot “W07” of the Quintain outline planning consent 
reference 03/3200. 
 
This application is submitted as the Reserved Matters pursuant to co
[...]
s intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting 13 October 2010
	Extract of Planning Code of Practice
	3 15 Eversley Avenue, Wembley, HA9 9JZ (Ref. 10/1942)
	Supplementary3- 15 Eversley Avenue

	4 55 Dollis Hill Lane London NW2 6JH (Ref. 10/2241)
	Supplementary4- 55 Dollis Hill Lane

	5 Fryent Primary School, Church Lane, London, NW9 8JD (Ref. 10/2026)
	Supplementary5- Fryent Primary Sch

	6 Former Blarney Stone, Blackbird Hill, London, NW9 8RR (Ref. 10/2053)
	Supplementary6- Blarney Stone

	7 Flats 1-4 INC, 142A High Road, London, NW10 (Ref. 10/2106)
	8 26A Chevening Road, London, NW6 6DD (Ref. 10/1476)
	9 40A-D INC, St Julians Road, London, NW6 7LB (Ref. 10/2304)
	Supplementary9- 40A-D St Julians

	10 42A-D INC & 43 A-C INC, St Julians Road, London, NW6 7LB (Ref. 10/2289)
	Supplementary10- 42A-D & 43A-C St Julians

	11 Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium, Royal Route, Wembley, HA9 (Ref. 10/2202)
	Supplementary11- Royal Route, Wembley

	12 Land next to Central Middlesex Hospital, Acton Lane, London, NW10 (Ref. 10/2073)
	Supplementary12- Central Middlesex Hospital 2073

	13 Land next to Central Middlesex Hospital, Acton Lane, London, NW10 (Ref. 10/2164)
	Supplementary13- Central Middlesex Hospital 2164

	16 Supplementary Agenda
	Supplementary4- 55 Dollis Hill Lane
	Supplementary5- Fryent Primary Sch
	Supplementary6- Blarney Stone
	Supplementary9- 40A-D St Julians
	Supplementary10- 42A-D & 43A-C St Julians
	Supplementary11- Royal Route, Wembley
	Supplementary12- Central Middlesex Hospital 2073
	Supplementary13- Central Middlesex Hospital 2164




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 2 November 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors RS Patel (Chair), Sheth (Vice-Chair), Adeyeye, Cummins, Daly, 
Hashmi, Kataria, Long, McLennan and CJ Patel 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Krupesh Hirani and Councillor Roxanne Mashari  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Baker 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
Councillor Cummins declared a prejudicial interest in respect of items 9 and 10 on 
the agenda (see below) as a member of the Board of Paddington Churches 
Housing Association Limited, the applicant for both applications.  Councillor 
Cummins left the meeting room and did not take part during the discussions and 
voting on both items. 
 
9. 40A-D inc. St Julians Road NW6 7LB (Ref. 10/2304)  
10. 42A-D & 43A-C inc. St Julians Road NW6 7LB (Ref. 10/2289) 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 13 October 2010 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 October 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to the correct spelling of Councillor 
“Sheth” in the recorded votes for 14 Heber Road.. 
 

3. 15 Eversley Avenue, Wembley, HA9 9JZ (Ref. 10/1942) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey side extension, single storey rear extension, 
raised terrace and steps to garden and erection of rear dormer window to 
dwellinghouse (as amended by plans received 22/10/2010) 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions as amended in conditions 3 and 4. 
 
The Area Planning Manager amended conditions 3 and 4 as set out in the tabled 
supplementary, following advice from the Council’s Legal Services. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions as amended in 
conditions 3 and 4. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
 

4. 55 Dollis Hill Lane London NW2 6JH (Ref. 10/2241) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a single-storey rear extension to the dwellinghouse 
(revised description as per plans received on 13/10/2010) 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. 
 
In response to objections raised, the Area Planning Manager Rachel McConnell 
informed the Committee that given the size of the extension and relationship with 
neighbouring properties, it was not considered that there would be a significant 
impact on the outlook of adjoining residents. The additional objection on grounds 
of loss of view was not a material planning consideration. She referred to the 
issues that Councillor Hirani asked to be considered:  loss of privacy; whether or 
not the property would be occupied by the applicant; loss of view.  In responding, 
she stated that the issue of loss of privacy had been adequately addressed in the 
main report and that disruption to the view of Gladstone Park and whether or not 
the property would be occupied by the applicant were not a material planning 
consideration.  Rachel McConnell added that the overriding factor was whether the 
property would be used as a single family dwellinghouse (which was stated as the 
proposal) or a house in multiple occupation.  
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions. 
 
 

5. Fryent Primary School, Church Lane, London, NW9 8JD (Ref. 10/2026) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of an all-weather games area with 3m high perimeter 
fence and 4 floodlighting columns 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. 
 
With reference to the tabled supplementary report, the Area Planning Manager 
informed the Committee that as the all-weather multi use games area (MUGA) 
would be in use during school hours it would not adversely affect the security, 
privacy and amenities of residents. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions. 
 
 

6. Former Blarney Stone, Blackbird Hill, London, NW9 8RR (Ref. 10/2053) 
 
PROPOSAL: Proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the Blarney Stone Public 
House, Kingsbury, with the erection of two 3-storey houses and 34 flats in 3/4/5 
storeys above a retail unit of 470m² and parking partly at basement level, with 
associated landscaping. 



 
 

 
 
 

3 

 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate 
authority to the Head of Planning to agree the exact terms thereof on advice 
from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
In introducing the report, the Area Planning Manager Rachel McConnell drew the 
Committee’s attention to additional letters which raised objections on grounds of 
harm to the adjoining conservation area and possible uses of the site adding that 
those issues had been addressed in the main report.  Members noted that a 
number of issues raised including impact/scale from residential gardens to the 
north; use and prominence of the retail unit; play facilities; access for cars and 
servicing; and mix of units proposed on site had also been addressed in the report.  
She then compared the existing and proposed parking and servicing 
arrangements on the site and concluded that the proposed parking would not 
significantly exceed the previous provision. Rachel McConnell added that as the 
proposed building would be set further away from the boundary with No. 1 Old 
Church Lane with trees proposed along the boundary the proposed development 
was not considered to impact on the amenities of No. 1 Old Church Lane.  
 
In terms of transportation, the Area Planning Manager stated that officers in 
transportation had not raised objections in term of any impact upon the local 
highway network.  She added that the northern side of the car park access had 
been amended to include a 10m radius kerb as requested by your officers in 
transportation, amending condition 2 accordingly.  She drew members’ attention to 
an amendment in the Heads of Terms for affordable housing agreed with the 
applicant for 28% of the development and a further financial contribution of 
£50,000 towards off-site provision within the Borough. 
 
Ms Amy Zubin objected to the proposal on the following grounds; 
 

• By having access to the site, delivery and refuse collection from Old Church 
Lane only, the proposed development would lead to an increase in noise 
and dust pollution on an already congested quiet country road within a 
conservation area. 

• The use of Old Church Lane for access and delivery purposes would make 
it extremely difficult for residents to get in and out of Old Church Lane. 

• The parking provision of 37 car parking spaces for the proposal which was 
for 34 flats and a ground floor retail element would be inadequate and 
consequently was likely to cause problems for residents and their visitors.  

• Although planning permission had not been obtained, the applicant had 
already carried out a considerable amount of work including advertisement. 

• The residents had not been fully consulted on the proposals which would 
affect them in their daily lives. 

 
Patricia Gray also an objector raised concerns on behalf of the residents on 
grounds of safety, noise nuisance, pollution within a conservation area and an 
undue pressure on the local sewerage system.  Ms Gray requested a deferral to 
enable further consultation and to review the implications of the proposed 



 
 

 
 
 

4 

development.  In response to members’ question Ms Gray stated that although 
she was not opposed to some form of residential development on the site, she felt 
that full consultation with residents had not been carried out. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, 
Councillor Mashari, ward member stated that she had been approached by the 
applicant and the local residents.  Councillor Mashari expressed concerns about 
the lack of satisfactory consultation with the residents.  She also expressed 
concerns about the proposed single access and delivery point via Old Church 
Lane which would adversely impact upon residential amenities and create parking 
and congestion problems. 
 
Mrs Theresa Neary who had given notice to speak was not present due to ill 
health. With the permission of the Committee, the applicant’s agent Mr Pender 
read out a statement on her behalf reiterating her support for the proposal. 
 
Mr Mark Pender, the applicant’s agent speaking in support stated that the 
proposed development for a mixed use would fit in with the streetscape and the 
local environment.  He drew members’ attention to the 28% affordable housing 
that would be offered and the substantial financial contribution towards off-site 
provision.  Mr Pender noted that transport and access issues had been adequately 
addressed in the report and added that it would be unsafe to use Blackbird Hill for 
access and deliveries to the site.  He continued that the site was not within a 
conservation area. 
 
In response to members’ questions, Mr Pender stated although consultation with 
interested parties and residents was a matter for the Local Planning Authority, but 
as a form of good practice his client had also carried out additional consultation 
including an exhibition and distributing information leaflets.  He added that as the 
proposal complied with the Supplementary Planning Guidance 17 (SPG17) it was 
not considered to be an over-development of the site.  He did not anticipate 
problems with parking as he expected most of the shoppers to be local who would 
walk rather than drive.  He confirmed that he felt that the development would not 
result in overlooking to neighbouring properties. 
 
In clarifying issues raised about consultation, the Area Planning Manager stated 
that 276 neighbours were consulted in addition to site and press notices.  In 
respect of access and deliveries to the site, she considered that Old Church Lane 
rather than Blackbird Hill was more appropriate in the interest of vehicular and 
pedestrian safety.  She added that the proposal which complied with SPG 17 and 
in design terms was considered to be satisfactory would not constitute an over-
development of the site. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, Councillor Cummins asked whether it was possible to 
add an informative for “sensitive let” for the retail element to indicate that the 
shops would not be suitable for bulky goods.  Councillor Daly raised concerns 
about pollution and possible overlooking.  Councillor Long felt that there ought to 
be a condition on shared access to the site.  Councillor Adeyeye felt that the 
convenience of future users and residents of the proposed development had not 
been adequately explored.  Councillors Kataria and McLennan also felt that 



 
 

 
 
 

5 

transport issues, delivery vehicles and times had not been adequately addressed.  
Councillor Hashmi however expressed views that he would welcome the 
application. 
 
The Head of Area Planning Steve weeks in response stated that traffic to the site 
would not be significantly higher than at present and that expected traffic increase 
and scale were not sufficient reasons to warrant a recommendation for refusal. He 
continued that the Council’s environmental Health Services had not raised the 
issue of pollution.  He added that a relatively small retail unit was less likely to 
attract bulky goods and that no retail parking was proposed.  Steve Weeks 
clarified that the site adjoined but was not within a conservation area and that, 
although higher the development set further away from No. 1 Old Church Lane 
and there was provision for landscaping along the joint boundary.  On balance, he 
reiterated the recommendation for approval. 
 
Having heard the responses by the Head of Area Planning and the Area Planning 
Manager members were minded to refuse the application for the following 
statement of reasons; 

• Unacceptable increase in traffic using Old Church Lane due to the high 
density of development on site and servicing for the retail unit, resulting in 
further congestion; 

• Overspill residential and retail parking onto Old Church Lane; 
• Inadequate pedestrian/vehicular separation and control for the servicing 

area 
 
In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, and on the advice of the 
Head of Area Planning, the application was deferred to a later meeting for a further 
report. 
 
DECISION: Minded to refuse the application for the following reasons and 
deferred for a further report; 
Unacceptable increase in traffic using Old Church Lane due to the high density 
of development on site and servicing for the retail unit, resulting in further 
congestion; 
Overspill residential and retail parking onto Old Church Lane; 
Inadequate pedestrian/vehicular separation and control for the servicing area 
 
 

7. Flats 1-4 INC, 142A High Road, London, NW10 (Ref. 10/2106) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of second-floor extension and conversion of first and 
second floors to three self-contained flats (1x two-bedroom, 1x one-bedroom 
and 1 x studio) (car-free) 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate 
authority to the Head of Planning to agree the exact terms thereof on advice 
from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

6 

In response to a member’s question, the Area Planning Manager stated that 
opportunity for large family size accommodation within a property in a busy High 
Road was significantly limited. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to the completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the 
Head of Planning to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of 
Legal and Procurement. 
 
 

8. 26A Chevening Road, London, NW6 6DD (Ref. 10/1476) 
 
PROPOSAL: Installation of replacement white UPVC-framed sash windows and 
a "oak leaf" UPVC/GRP door to front elevation of basement flat. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions. 
 
 

9. 40A-D INC, St Julians Road, London, NW6 7LB (Ref. 10/2304) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of front and rear mansard roof, with 2 dormer windows at 
front and 2 at rear, to create 1 two-bedroom flat at third-floor level, with 
associated refuse-storage area to front of flats. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions, an amended condition on refuse storage and the completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement with an amended Heads of 
Terms to £6,000 and delegate authority to the Head of Planning to agree the 
exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions, an amended 
condition on refuse storage and the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or 
other legal agreement with an amended Heads of Terms to £6,000 and delegate 
authority to the Head of Planning to agree the exact terms thereof on advice 
from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
Note: Councillor Cummins declared a prejudicial interest in the above item as a 
member of the Board of Paddington Churches Housing Association Limited.  
Councillor Cummins left the meeting room and did not take part during the 
discussions and voting on the application. 
 
 

10. 42A-D INC & 43 A-C INC, St Julians Road, London, NW6 7LB (Ref. 10/2289) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of front and rear mansard roof, with 2 dormer windows at 
front and 2 at rear, to create 1 two-bedroom flat at third-floor level, with 
associated refuse-storage area to front of flats. 



 
 

 
 
 

7 

 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions, an amended condition on refuse storage and the completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the 
Head of Planning to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of 
Legal and Procurement. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions, an amended 
condition on refuse storage and the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or 
other legal agreement and delegate authority to the Head of Planning to agree 
the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
Note: Councillor Cummins declared a prejudicial interest in the above item as a 
member of the Board of Paddington Churches Housing Association Limited.  
Councillor Cummins left the meeting room and did not take part during the 
discussions and voting on the application. 
 

11. Land Surrounding Wembley Stadium, Royal Route, Wembley, HA9 (Ref. 
10/2202) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a 7-storey building comprising 7,544m² of designer-
outlet retail (Use Class A1), 306m² of sports retail (Use Class A1), 6,176m² of 
food & drink (Use Class A3, A4 or A5), 9,430m² of leisure (9-screen multiplex 
cinema, Use Class D2) and associated infrastructure, including partially covered 
pedestrian “retail walk”, relating to plot “W07” of the Quintain outline planning 
consent reference 03/3200. 
 
This application is submitted as the Reserved Matters pursuant to condition 2 (i) 
(ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (siting, design, appearance, means of access and landscaping), 
and details pursuant to conditions 6 (iii) (iv) (v) (scheme parameters), 60 
(disabled access), 63 (sunlight/daylight studies) and 64 (wind-tunnel testing) for 
Plot W07 only of outline planning permission reference 03/3200, dated 29 
September 2004. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Grant approval of reserved matters relating to 
Plot W07. 
 
In response to query from Councillor Daly, the Head of Area Planning 
recommended a further condition requiring the submission of details on toilet 
provision within the development.  
 
DECISION: Granted approval of reserved matters relating to Plot W07 with a 
further condition requiring the submission of details on toilet provision within the 
development. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

8 

12. Land next to Central Middlesex Hospital, Acton Lane, London, NW10 (Ref. 
10/2073) 
 
PROPOSAL: Application for the approval of reserved matters relating to 
appearance, landscaping, scale and access, pursuant to condition 1 of planning 
permission reference 10/0140, granted 25/02/2010, which varied condition 10 of 
outline planning consent reference 08/1043, relating to the scale of the 
development. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: That the Reserved Matters pursuant to 
condition 1 of planning permission reference 10/0140 be approved. 
 
DECISION: Granted approval of the reserved matters pursuant to condition 1 of 
planning permission reference 10/0140. 
 
 

13. Land next to Central Middlesex Hospital, Acton Lane, London, NW10 (Ref. 
10/2164) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 3 linked buildings for mixed-use development on land 
next to Central Middlesex Hospital, to provide 891m² of retail/food & drink (Use 
Class A1 or A3) and 17,842m² of care & treatment or secure hospital floorspace 
(Use Class C2/C2A – residential institutions or secure residential institutions), 
with formation of refuse storage, loading bay, cycle storage, car-parking and 
associated landscaping. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and an additional condition 13, referral to the Mayor of London under 
the Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008 and the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate 
authority to the Head of Planning, or other duly authorised person, to agree the 
exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions and an additional 
condition 13, referral to the Mayor of London under the Town and Country 
Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008 and the completion of a satisfactory 
Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning, or other duly authorised person, to agree the exact terms thereof on 
advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
 

14. Appeals September 2010 
 
Following an introduction by the Head of Area Planning which highlighted the 
issues raised in allowed appeals, the outcome of  overturned recommendations , 
the implications of costs and overall appeal performance, the Committee; 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the appeals for September 2010 be noted. 



 
 

 
 
 

9 

 
15. Any Other Urgent Business 

 
None 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45pm 
 
 
 
RS PATEL 
Chair 

 


